



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2068 of 1983

Bhagwan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : M.C.Joshi

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.

1. Case called out in revised list. None appeared on behalf of the appellants. Learned AGA for the State is present.
2. As per the office report dated 20.09.2022 based on the letter of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Rampur dated 19.09.2022, (Flagged as 'Z'), appellant No.1 Bhagwan and appellant No.2 Kacheru have died. The instant appeal on behalf of the aforesaid two appellants namely Bhagwan and Kacheru stands **abated**.
3. So far as service of notice to the appellant Nos. 3 Thannoo and appellant No.4 Chetram is concerned their notices have been served upon, but none present today on behalf of them, therefore, Ms. Pallavi Rani Mishra, advocate, who is present in Court is hereby appointed as Amicus Curiae for appellant Nos.3 Thannoo and appellant No.4 Chetram.
4. The lower Court record is available, therefore, the office is directed to prepare the paper book and provide it to the learned counsels as per Rules of this Court.
5. Put up this case for final hearing on **10th February, 2026**.

(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)

January 8, 2026

NSC